



OFFICE OF THE PR. COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (NS- I), मृल्यनिरूपणमुख्य) आयात/(APPRAISING MAIN (IMPORT)

जवाहरलालनेहरूसीमाशुल्कभवनJAWAHARLAL NEHRU CUSTOM HOUSE, श्रवा/SHEVA, जवाहरतात्वका /TAL-अण /URAN, :जिला/DISTRICT- रायगड/RAIGAD, पहाराष्ट्र/MAHARASHTRA 400707

[र-मेलemail : appraisingmain.jnch/agov.inहाआवTelephone No: 022-27244979)

F. No. S/22-Gen-133/2017-18 AM(I) DIN No - 20230478 NW 0000419294 Date: 17.04.2023

Public Notice No36/2023

Subject: Granting of manual Out Of Charge-reg.

Attention of all the importers /stakeholders is invited towards Public Notice No. 28/2023 dated 06.04.2023 regarding clearance of import consignments where duty is not being reflected in ICES after payment, due to issues subsequent to the implementation of Electronic Cash Ledger and it's integration with various Systems. Vide this Public Notice No. 31/2023 dated 12.04.2023 the facility to obtain manual Out Of Charge was extended to all the categories of importers subject to following the procedure prescribed vide Public Notice No. 28/2023 dated 06.04.2023.

- Subsequently, in view of improvement in integration of Electronic Cash Ledger with the 2. system, Public Notice 32/2023 dated 15.04.2023 was issued wherein it was stipulated that manual Out of Charge was to be granted only with the approval of the Commissioner of Customs for all the categories of Importers.
- Now again, members of the trade have reported that the system is still not reflecting duty paid by the Importers in all cases. Further, the Board has issued Order no. 03/2023-Customs (N.T), i.e. Customs (Waiver of Interest) Third Order, 2023 dated 17.04.2023.
- In view of above, it has been decided that Public Notice no. 32/2023 dated 15.04.2023 stands withdrawn and the Public Notice no. 28/2023 dated 06.04.2023 may be followed with immediate effect with respect to the procedure for grant of manual Out Of Charge.
- All other provisions as mentioned in Public Notice No. 28/2023 dated 06.04.2023will 5. remain in force and the procedure laid out therein shall be followed scrupulously.
- Sh. Suresh Merugu, Additional Commissioner of Customs, NS-I, is the Nodal Officer to resolve any issues related to the implementation of this Public Notice and can be contacted at suresh.merugu@gov.in
- Difficulty, if any, faced in the implementation of this Public Notice may be brought to the notice of the department through email at:

| Sr. No. | Commissionerate | E-mail ID |
|---------|-----------------|----------------------------|
| 1 | Nhava Sheva-I | appraisingmain.jnch@gov.in |
| 2 | Nhava Sheva-III | commr-ns3@gov.in |
| 3 | Nhava Sheva-V | commr-ns5@gov.in |

8. This issues with the approval of Chief Commissioner of Customs, Zone-II, JNCH.

> (Dipak Kumar Gupta) Commissioner of Customs (NS-I)

Close & C

- 1. The Chief Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai Zone-II, Nhava Sheva.
- 2. The Commissioners of Customs, NS-I,NS-II,NS-III, NS-V,NS-G and NS-Audit, Nhava Sheva. 3. Additional/Joint/Dy./Asstt. Commissioners of Customs, Nhava Sheva.
- 4. Sections/Groups/Docks/RMSFC, Nhava Sheva through JNCH website.
- 5. AC/DC, EDI for uploading on JNCH website.